



IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT

KENNETH B. ZANGARA AND
KATHY S. ZANGARA,
HUSBAND AND WIFE,

Petitioners-Petitioners,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39679

LSF9 MASTER PARTICIPATION
TRUST,

Respondent-Respondent.

Consolidated With:

LSF9 MASTER PARTICIPATION
TRUST,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

v.

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-38169

KENNETH B. ZANGARA; KATHY S.
ZANGARA,

Defendants-Petitioners.

PETITIONERS BRIEF IN CHIEF

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

County of Bernalillo
The Honorable Carl Butkus
Case No. D-202-CV-2018-02476
Consolidated with
Case No. D-202-CV-2018-06129

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

Kevin A. Zangara
KEVIN A. ZANGARA, P.A.
P.O. Box 1359
Taos, NM 87571
Phone (575) 758-2919

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii.

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS1

I. NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS1

II. DISPOSITION IN THE COURT BELOW AND FACTS RELEVANT
TO THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

PRESERVATION OF ISSUES7

ARGUMENT7

I. The Savings Statute is not available to toll the statute of limitations
because the first foreclosure case filed by LSF9 was filed without
prudential standing and was no case at all and cannot support a
second action as a continuation of the first.8

II. By filing the 2016 foreclosure without even a claim of assignment
to enforce the lost promissory note, LSF9 was negligent in
prosecution thereby making unavailable the extension allowed by
the Savings Statute.16

III. The plain language of § 309, the legislation history and policy of
New Mexico require this Court overrule the Court of Appeals
judicial expansion of § 309.21

III. CONCLUSION31

IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Amica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Mcrostie, ,</i> 2006 NMCA 46, 139 N.M. 486 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006).....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Baker v. Hedstrom,</i> 2013-NMSC-043	21
<i>Barbeau v. Hoppenrath,</i> 2001-NMCA-077.....	5, 17, 18, 20
<i>Chavez v. Regents of University of New Mexico,</i> 1985-NMSC-114	12, 15
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Garcia,</i> 2022 No. A-1-CA-38418	6, 7, 24, 25, 26, 32
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. V. Johnston,</i> 2016-NMSC-013	3, 4, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 25, 30, 31
<i>DeVargas v. Montoya,</i> 796 F.2d 1245 (10 th Cir. 1986)	11, 19
<i>Foster v. Sun Healthcare Group,</i> 2012-NMCA-072	5, 17, 18, 20, 31
<i>Gathman-Matotan Architects and Planers, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Finance and Admin., Property Control Div.,</i> 1990-NMSC-787	16
<i>King v. Lujan,</i> 1982-NMSC-063	14
<i>Mercer v. Morgan,</i> 1974-NMCA-102	9, 10, 11
<i>Quynh Truong v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 2010-NMSC-009	7

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Caddo Par.-Villas S., Ltd.,
218 B.R. 851 (N.D. Tex. 1998)30

Cadle Company of Connecticut v. Messick,
2001 Ct. Sup. 8413 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2001)30

Dudley v. Southern Virginia University,
502 B.R., 259 (US Dist. Ct. WD VA 2013)28

Fannie Mae v. Hicks,
35 N.E.3d 37, 2015 Ohio 1955 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)30

In Re Harbourhouse Gloucester v. Green,
505 B.R. 365 (U.S. Dist. Ct. E. MA, 2014)29

Kemp v. Contrywide Homes,
440 B.R. 624 (U.S. Bankruptcy Court, D. New Jersey, 2010)30

Marks v. Braunstein,
439 B.R. 248 (D. Mass. 2010)30

Secy. of Veterans Affairs v. Leonhardt,
39 N.E.3d 1271 (Ohio 2015).....30

New Mexico Statutes

NMRA Civ. P. 1515

NMRA Civ. P. 1715

NMSA 1953, § 50A-3-804 (Repl. Vol. 8, Pt. 1).....23

NMSA 1978, § 37-1-3.....1

NMSA 1978, § 37-1-14.....4

NMSA 1978, § 55-3-118.....1

NMSA 1990, § 55-3-309.....2, 22

Other Authorities

Del Duca, *Now Where Did That Mortgage Note Go? A Two Act Play Under UCC § 3-301 and U.S. C. 114(c)*, 16 Haw. B.J. 71, 77-81 (2013).....23, 26, 27, 28
